NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(v) Price risk (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

The following table shows the valuation technique and the key unobservable inputs used in
the determination of fair value of available-for-sale equity securities:

31 December 2013

Valuation technique
Significant unobservable
inputs

Inter-relationship between
significant unobservable
inputs and fair value
measurement

The fair value is determined
considering the expected annual
dividend payment, discounted to
present value using a risk-adjusted
discount rate. The expected
payment is determined by
considering the possible scenarios
of forecast equity, the amount to
be paid under each scenario, and
the probability of each scenario.

• Forecast return of
investment (3%)

• Risk adjusted
discount rate (4%)

The estimated fair value
would increase if:
• The forecast return of

investment was higher;
• The risk-adjusted

discount rate was lower.

Non-financial assets

The table below analyses recurring non-financial assets carried at fair value.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group and Company

2013

Owner-occupied leasehold
 land and buildings 4 – 32,214 – 32,214
Investment properties 5 – 20,123 – 20,123

– 52,337 – 52,337

The fair value of the above non-financial asset is determined by external, independent property
valuers, having appropriate recognised professional qualifications and recent experience in
the location and category of property being valued. The valuation company provides the fair
value of the Group’s non-financial assets annually.

SINGAPORE REINSURANCE CORPORATION LIMITEDANNUAL REPORT 2013

PAGE 121

31 Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

Significant related party transactions

The following significant transactions between the Group and related parties have been included in